Autoclaved culture filtrate also elicited phytoalexin accumulation

in clover leaves. Very slight browning was observed after 48 h incubation

of clover leaves inoculated with autoclaved culture filtrates. The phyto-

alexins present at this time were as follows :

-142-

Phytoalexin (peg fresh wt.)

Maackiain 	Medicarpin

S. trifoliorum
	 14.11 	11.59

B. cinerea

12.73 	12.74

Generally more phytoalexins were recovered from leaves inoculated

with culture filtrates which were not autoclaved than from culture filtrates

which were autoclaved.

c) 	Ethanol soluble and insoluble fractions of culture filtrate

i) Ethanol-soluble fractions from culture filtrates

Ethanol-soluble fractions from culture filtrates were

obtained as described in Materials and Methods. The carbohydrate

content of the fraction from S. trifoliorum was 16.43 mg/ml glucose

equivalents, whereas that from B. cinerea was 12.14 mg/ml. After

treatment of clover leaves as above, the phytoalexin present was

extracted and quantitated as before. By 48 h slight necrosis was

already visible underneath the inoculum droplets.

TABLE 27.
Phytoalexin (tig/g fresh wt.)

Maackiain Medicarpin Total

S. trifoliorum Day 2 208 290 498

Day 4 169 391 560

B. cinerea Day 2 145 313 458

Day 4 120 214 334

and by 96 h the whole area underneath the inoculum was totally necrotic.

In response to the above treatments, maackiain and medicarpin

accumulated to high concentrations in both treatments. There was only

a slight difference in the phytoalexin levels from leaves inoculated

with fractions from both fungi. Control leaves inoculated with

- 143 -

sterile distilled water contained no phytoalexins. Thus S. trifoliorum

and B. cinerea produce ethanol-soluble compounds capable of eliciting

the accumulation of phytoalexins in red clover leaves. After 4 days

fractions from S.trifoliorum induced more phytoalexins than those from